

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

Civil Action No. 92-2441
Hon. John C. Lifland, U.S.D.J.

WALLWORK BROS., INC., :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 vs. : Argument Date:
 :
 RHEEM MANUFACTURING COMPANY, : December 13, 1993
 :
 Defendant. :
 :
 _____ :
 :

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT RHEEM MANUFACTURING
COMPANY'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

LOWENSTEIN, SANDLER,
KOHL, FISHER & BOYLAN
A Professional Corporation
65 Livingston Avenue
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
(201) 992-8700
Attorneys for Defendant
Rheem Manufacturing Company

Of Counsel:
Matthew P. Boylan

On the Brief:
Richard C. Szuch
Ronald D. Coleman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
POINT I	
WALLWORK'S CERTIFICATIONS FAIL TO RAISE AN ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT SUFFICIENT TO FORESTALL SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	2
POINT II	
WALLWORK HAS NOT SET FORTH MATERIAL ISSUES OF FACT PRECLUDING ENTRY OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN RHEEM'S FAVOR.....	6
A. Wallwork repudiated the distribution arrangement.....	6
B. Rheem's exercised its rights on receipt of Wallwork's repudiation.....	9
C. Wallwork's argument that it offered to modify the existing arrangement is specious.....	10
D. Wallwork's notice argument presumes facts outside the record.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bak-A-Lum Corp. v. Alcoa Building Prod., 69 N.J. 123 (1976) 13

Cherwell-Ralli, Inc. v. Rytman Grain Co., Inc., 433 A.2d 984 (Conn. 1980) 10

Chi-Mil Corp. v. W.T. Grant Co., 70 F.R.D. 352 (E.D. Wis. 1976) 4

Chirinos de Alvarez v. Creole Petroleum Corp., 613 F.2d 1240 (3d Cir. 1980) 3

Church v. Bobbs-Merrill Co., 272 F.2d 212 (7th Cir. 1959) 12

Fitzsimmons v. Greater St. Louis Sports Enterprises, Inc., 63 F.R.D. 620 (S.D. Ill. 1974) 4

Frommeyer v. L. & R. Constr. Co., 261 F.2d 879 (3d Cir. 1958) 12

In re Gas Reclamation, Inc. Securities Litigation, 741 F. Supp. 1094 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) 4

Gillette Foods, Inc. v. Bayernwald-Fruchterverwertun GMBH, 1991 WL 25455 (D.N.J. 1991) (Wolin, J.) 7

Green Manor Constr. Co. v. Highland Painting Serv., 345 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1965) 11

Invengineering, Inc. v. Foregger Co., 293 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1961) 11

Klopfenstein v. Pargeter, 597 F.2d 150 (9th Cir. 1979) 5, 6

Levy v. Massachusetts Accident Co., 124 N.J. Eq. 420 (Ch. 1938) 10

Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc. v. Federal Trade Comm'n., 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988) 4, 5

S.S. Silberblatt Inc. v. Seaboard Maturity Co., 417 F.2d 1043 (8th Cir. 1969) 11

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 12A:2-703 9, 10, 12

TREATISES

J. Calamari and J. Perillo, Contracts §12 (1970).. 5

OTHER

17 Am. Jur. 2d Contracts §582 at 592 10
